
Join Zoom Meeting  
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81557287881?pwd=WDFMUThEd3M2aDZjcG5qcTJEYW93UT09 

Meeting ID: 815 5728 7881  
Password: 051914  

By phone: 1(312)626-6799 

Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kigfsBYT3 

 
 

   #2020-50 

1560 Carlemont – Final Plat of Resubdivision and 

Variation 

 Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission 
     

 

Meeting Date:  May 20, 2020  

 

Requests: 1. Final Plat of Resubdivision to create two lots. 

 2. Variation from Article 3 from the minimum 100-foot lot 

width to allow 64.96 feet, a variation of 35.04. 

  

Location: 1560 Carlemont Drive 

 

Acreage: Approximately 1.82 acres (total lot)  

Lot 1: 24,944 square feet (0.57 acres) 

Lot 2: 58,872 square feet (1.25 acres) 

 

Existing Zoning: B-2 PUD General Commercial 

 

Surrounding Properties: North: B-2 PUD General Commercial 

South: B-2 PUD General Commercial 

 East: B-2 PUD General Commercial 

 West: R-2 PUD Single Family (Detention Basin) and R-3B 

PUD (Autumn Leaves) 

  

Staff Contact:   Elizabeth Maxwell (815.356.3615) 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Background:    

 The lot is in the Kaper Business Park. On May 18, 2010 the lot was created as part of a 

two-lot subdivision.  The Randall Road Animal Hospital was built on one lot to the south. 

 The northern lot received PUD approval for a dental office and future office use on May 

19, 2015 and the dental office building was constructed. 

 The proposed new lot being created is still subject to the approved Final PUD plans, 

Ordinance #7130. 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81557287881?pwd=WDFMUThEd3M2aDZjcG5qcTJEYW93UT09
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kigfsBYT3
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 The request is to subdivide this northern lot into two lots, allowing the property owner to 

sell the future office parcel. 
 

The map below shows the parcel in relation to the surrounding properties and the future division 

line. 

 
 

 

Development Analysis: 

General 

 Zoning:  The site is zoned B-2 General Commercial.  The lot being created would be used 

for a future office or commercial building.  The site received a preliminary PUD approval 

for a future office building in 2010. 

 Land Use:  The land use map shows the area as Commerce.  This land use designation is 

appropriate for a future office or retail use. 

 

Future 

Building Pad 
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Findings of Fact: 

 

FINAL PLAT OF RESUBDIVISION 

The petitioner is requesting Final Plat of Resubdivision approval for a minor subdivision to create 

two lots at 1560 Carlemont Drive.   

 

Lots 1 & 2 will meet the “B-2” district standards (except for the lot width variation of Lot 2), which 

are shown below: 

 

All required subdivision improvements have been installed including the sidewalk, parkway trees 

and burial of overhead utility lines. 

 

 

Final Plats are required to meet the following requirements:  

 

a) Promote the health, safety, morals, convenience, order, prosperity and welfare of the 

present and future inhabitants of the City by providing for the orderly growth and 

development of the City;  

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

b) Coordinating streets and roads within proposed subdivisions with the City's planned 

street system, and with other public facilities;  

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

c) Providing right-of-way easements for streets and utilities;  

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

d) Avoiding congestion and overcrowding, and encouraging the proper arrangement of 

streets in relation to existing or planned streets;  

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

e) Ensuring there is adequate open space and recreation facilities to serve development;  

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

f) Ensuring there is proper recordation of landownership records;  

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

Use Lot Size Yards 
 Area Width Front Rear Total 

Side 

Min. 

Side 

Side  

Abut.   

Street 

Side 

Abut. 

Resi. 

Zone 

Lot 

Coverage 

Height 

Principal 

structure 

Height 

Access. 

Structure 

B-2 Sq. ft. Ft. Ft. Ft. Ft. Ft. Ft. Ft. % Ft./St. Ft./St. 

Comm 20,000 100’ 30’ 20’ 0’ 0’ 30’ 50’ 65% 28’ 

2 stories 

15’ 

1 story 
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g) Installation of any public improvements including water, sewer, storm sewer or detention, 

parkway trees, and sidewalks;  

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

h) Burial of overhead utility lines and all new lines and services in appropriate easements; 

and  

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

i) Ensuring the provision of such other matters as the City Council may deem necessary in 

order to protect the general health, safety, and welfare of the City 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

ZONING ORDINANCE VARIATION 

The petitioner is requesting a variation from Article 3 Density and Dimensional Standards for the 

lot width for newly created lot.  The front of the lot is on the curve of Carlemont and the newly 

created lot is very narrow at this point.  The variation is detailed below: 
 

 Article 3 from the lot width requirement of 100 feet to create two lots one with a reduced 

lot width of 64.96 feet. 

 

The Unified Development Ordinance lists specific standards for the review and approval of a 

variation.  The granting of a variation rests upon the applicant proving practical difficulty or 

hardship caused by the Ordinance requirements as they relate to the property.  To be considered a 

zoning hardship, the specific zoning requirements; setbacks, lot width and lot area must create a 

unique situation on this property.  It is the responsibility of the petitioner to prove hardship at the 

Planning and Zoning Commission public hearing. 

 

Standards 

When evidence in a specific case shows conclusively that literal enforcement of any provision of 

this Ordinance would result in a practical difficulty or particular hardship because: 

a. The plight of the property owner is due to unique circumstances, such as, unusual 

surroundings or conditions of the property involved, or by reason of exceptional 

narrowness, shallowness or shape of a zoning lot, or because of unique topography, or 

underground conditions. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

b. Also, that the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

For the purposes of supplementing the above standards, the Commission may take into 

consideration the extent to which the following facts favorable to the application have been 

established by the evidence presented at the public hearing: 

 

a. That the conditions upon which the application for variation is based would not be 

applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification; 
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 Meets   Does not meet 

 

b. That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently 

having interest in the property; 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

c. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 

to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located; or 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

d. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent 

property, will not unreasonably diminish or impair the property values of adjacent 

property, will not unreasonably increase congestion in the public streets, substantially 

increase the danger of fire or otherwise endanger public safety. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 
Where the evidence is not found to justify such conditions, that fact shall be reported to the City 
Council with a recommendation that the variation be denied.   
 

 

Comprehensive Land Use Plan 2030 Vision Summary Review:  
The Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property as Commerce, which allows for existing 

and future office, service, retail and restaurant uses.  The following goals are applicable to this 

request: 

 

Land Use - Commerce 
 

Goal: Maintain a dynamic and sustainable base of commercial uses that provides a solid tax 

base, goods, services and jobs to the city as well as the surrounding region through 

coordination in the Unified Development Ordinance, Comprehensive Land Use Plan and 

Economic Development Strategic Plan.  
 

This can be accomplished with the following supporting action: 

 

Supporting Action: Encourage mixed-use developments that allow people to live, work and play 

in the same area, as well as support the transfer of goods and services between businesses and limit 

the number of traffic trips generated. 

 

 

Recommended Conditions:  
If a motion to recommend approval of the petitioner’s request is made, it should be with the 

following conditions: 
 

1. Approved plans, reflecting staff and advisory board recommendations, as approved by the City 

Council: 

A. Application (Sandhupreet Property Inc., received 04/20/20) 
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B. Plat of Subdivision (Vanderstappen Surveying, dated 11/04/19, received 04/20/20) 

 

2. Ordinance # 7130, approving the planned unit development, remains in effect, as applicable. 

 

3. The petitioner shall address all of the review comments and requirements of Community 

Development Department. 

 



PLN-2020-00050 KAPER BUSINESS PARK – MINOR SUBDIVISION, VARIATION 
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